
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 16 November 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 11 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 46)  

David Davies, Professional Practice Lead for Wales, Royal College of 

Occupational Therapists 

Pippa Cotterill, Head of Wales Office for the Royal College of Speech and 

Language Therapists 

Leanne Evans, School Nurse and representing the Royal College of Nursing 

Wales  

Abigail Wright, Senior Specialist Early Years Educational Psychologist and 

British Psychological Society Educational Psychology Lead for Wales 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Paper 1 - Royal College of Occupational Therapists 

Paper 2 - Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists 

Paper 3 - Royal College of Nursing Wales 

Paper 4 - British Psychological Society 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break  

(10.30 - 10.40) 

 

3 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 12 

(10.40 -11.40) (Pages 47 - 52)  

Dr Nick Wilkinson, Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health Officer for 

Wales 

Dr Claire Campbell, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Attached Documents:  

Paper 5 - Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health Officer for Wales 

 

4 Papers to note 

(11.40)   

 

4.1 P-06-1347 Review Additional Learning Needs policies & make compulsory to 

FULLY train all teachers and TAs 

 (Pages 53 - 54)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chair of the Petitions Committee 

 

4.2 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 55 - 56)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Education  and Welsh Language 

 

4.3 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 57 - 58)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to Universities and Colleges Union (UCU) 



 

 

4.4 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and 

childcare? 

 (Page 59)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from the NEU following the meeting on 25 October 

 

4.5 Cost of Living 

 (Pages 60 - 71)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee to the Minister 

for Economy 

 

4.6 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 72 - 79)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chief Executive of Auditory Verbal UK 

 

4.7 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Page 80)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Director of the National Adoption Service for Wales 

 

4.8 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 81 - 82)  

Attached Documents:  

Briefing note from Children in Wales 

 

4.9 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and 

childcare? 

 (Page 83)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Advisory Panel Members 

 

 



 

 

4.10 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 84 - 85)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Cardiff Council 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting, for the whole of the 

meeting on 23 November and for Items 1 and 2 on 29 November 

(11.40)   

 

6 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - consideration of the evidence 

(11.40 - 11.45)   

 

7 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

letter from Business Committee 

(11.45 - 11.50)   

 

8 Welsh Government Draft Budget - Technical Briefing on Single 

Integrated Impact Assessment [SIIA] 

(11.50 - 12.50)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



21 September 2023 1 

Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb hwn i'r Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg ar gyfer yr ymchwiliad: A oes gan blant 

a phobl ifanc anabl fynediad cyfartal at addysg a gofal plant? 

This response was submitted to the Children, Young People and Education Committee for the inquiry: Do 

disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare? 

AEC 30 

Ymateb gan: Coleg Brenhinol y Therapyddion Galwedigaethol 

Response from: Royal College of Occupational Therapists 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
About us 

 
We’re RCOT, the Royal College of Occupational Therapists. We’ve championed the 
profession and the people behind it for over 80 years; and today, we are thriving 
with over 35,000 members. Then and now, we’re here to help achieve life-
changing breakthroughs for our members, for the people they support and for 
society as a whole. Occupational therapists in Wales work in the NHS, Local 
Authority social care services, housing, schools, prisons, care homes, voluntary and 
independent sectors, and vocational and employment rehabilitation services. 
 
Occupational therapy helps you live your best life at home, at work – and 
everywhere else. It’s about being able to do the things you want and have to do. 
That could mean helping you overcome challenges learning at school, going to 
work, playing sport, or simply doing the dishes. Everything is focused on increasing 
independence and wellbeing. 
 
It’s science-based, health and social care profession that’s regulated by the Health
[...]
psychologist/neurodiversity-affirmative-education-why-and-how
https://www.bps.org.uk/psychologist/neurodiversity-affirmative-education-why-and-how
Highlight



Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb hwn i'r Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg ar gyfer yr ymchwiliad: A oes gan blant a phobl 
ifanc anabl fynediad cyfartal at addysg a gofal plant?

This response was submitted to the Children, Young People and Education Committee for the inquiry: Do disabled 
children and young people have equal access to education and childcare?

AEC 49
Ymateb gan: Coleg Brenhinol Pediatreg a Iechyd Plant (Cymru) 
Response from: Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health (Wales) 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________

Pack Page 47

Agenda Item 3

https://senedd.cymru/pwyllgorau/y-pwyllgor-plant-pobl-ifanc-ac-addysg/
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40923
https://senedd.wales/committee/736
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40923


Pack Page 48

https://www.shrn.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/SHRN-2021-22-National-Indicators-Report-FINAL-en.pdf
https://www.shrn.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/SHRN-2021-22-National-Indicators-Report-FINAL-en.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/attendance-pupils-maintained-schools-5-september-2022-24-july-2023
https://www.gov.wales/attendance-pupils-maintained-schools-5-september-2022-24-july-2023
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s122062/Report.pdf


 

Pack Page 49

https://www.disabilitywales.org/social-model/
https://www.local.gov.uk/asset-based-approaches-practice-scottish-experience
https://lx.iriss.org.uk/sites/default/files/resources/assetbasedapproachestohealthimprovementbriefing2011_10_27.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/asset-based-approaches-practice-scottish-experience


Pack Page 50



Pack Page 51



Pack Page 52

https://www.gov.wales/nest-framework-mental-health-and-wellbeing-introduction
mailto:Sarah.Williamson@Rcpch.ac.uk


 

 

23 October 2023 

Dear Jack,   

Petition P-06-1347 Review Additional Learning Needs policies & make compulsory to FULLY train all 

teachers and TAs in regulation techniques 

Thank you for your letter dated 2nd October, it was noted and discussed at our meeting on 12th 

October.  

We were grateful to you for bringing this petition to our attention. As you are aware we are 

conducting an inquiry into childcare and education access for disabled children and young people. 

The issues raised by the petitioner regarding the ALN training for Teachers including those in Initial 

Teacher Training and Teaching Assistants has also been highlighted in our evidence gathering.   

We agreed that the information submitted should be considered as part of the evidence for the 

inquiry and will be published as a consultation response.  

If the petitioner is content for you to share their contact details with us, we will keep them informed 

throughout the course of the inquiry. 

Thank you again for drawing this petition to our attention. 

Yours sincerely, 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc 
ac Addysg 
— 
Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Chair, Petitions Committee 

Pack Page 53

Agenda Item 4.1

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40923


 

 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 54



 

 

25 October 2023 

Free School Meals 

Dear Jeremy 

At our on 14 September we noted email correspondence from nine national children’s charities 

expressing their concerns that the free school meals programme during the school summer holiday 

would not be running.  

We understand that some local authorities
[...]
e regional Integrated Family Support team continuing to support the family 
through the FDAC process. 
 
I hope this clarifies the position in relation to the temporary nature of the funding of the 
FDAC pilot by the Welsh Government, the necessity to conclude the programme in a 
safe way for families, and the intention that any future plans in relation to FDACs in Wales 
will be informed by the research that has been commissioned by the Welsh Government. 
 
Yn gywir / Yours sincerely, 
 

  
Y Cynghorydd / Councillor Ash Lister  
Yr Aelod Cabinet dros Wasanaethau Cymdeithasol (Gwasanaethau Plant)  
Cabinet Member for Social Services (Children's Services) 
 

Pack Page 85


	Agenda
	2 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare? - evidence session 11
	Paper 1 - Royal College of Occupational Therapists
	Paper 2 - Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists
	Paper 3 - Royal College of Nursing Wales
	Paper 4 - British Psychological Society

	3 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare? - evidence session 12
	4.1 P-06-1347 Review Additional Learning Needs policies & make compulsory to FULLY train all teachers and TAs
	4.2 Information from Stakeholders
	4.3 Information from Stakeholders
	4.4 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare?
	4.5 Cost of Living
	4.6 Information from Stakeholders
	4.7 Information from Stakeholders
	4.8 Information from Stakeholders
	4.9 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare?
	4.10 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 [INSERT LOCATION]  

Meeting date: Thursday, 16 November 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.53

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13534 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (attended for item 8) 

Witnesses: 

David Davies, Royal College of Occupational Therapists 

Pippa Cotterill, Royal College of Speech and Language 

Therapists 

Leanne Evans, Royal College of Nursing 

Dr Abigail Wright, British Psychological Society 

Dr Claire Campbell, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Wales 

Dr Nick Wilkinson, Royal College of Paediatrics and Child 

Health 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received Buffy Williams MS, there was no substitute.  

1.3 Under Standing Order 17.24A James Evans MS declared that a member of his family 

was in receipt of language therapy.  

2 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 11  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from allied health professionals.  

3 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 12  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from healthcare professionals.  

3.2 Dr Claire Campbell declared that she has a child with physical disabilities.  

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted.  



 

 

4.1 P-06-1347 Review Additional Learning Needs policies & make compulsory to 

FULLY train all teachers and TAs  

4.2 Information from Stakeholders  

4.3 Information from Stakeholders  

4.4 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and 

childcare?  

4.5 Cost of Living  

4.6 Information from Stakeholders  

4.7 Information from Stakeholders  

4.8 Information from Stakeholders  

4.9 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and 

childcare?  

4.10 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting, for the whole of the 

meeting on 23 November and for Items 1 and 2 on 29 November  

5.1 The motion was agreed.  

6 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - consideration of the evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous sessions.  

7 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the letter 

from Business Committee  

7.1 The Committee considered a letter from the Business Committee.  



 

 

8 Welsh Government Draft Budget - Technical Briefing on Single 

Integrated Impact Assessment [SIIA]  

8.1 The Chair welcomed the Chair of the Finance Committee and officials to this 

session.  

8.2 Members received a presentation from Welsh Government officials on the SIIA.  


